

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
Frankfort Division**

JOHN ROSEMOND,

Plaintiff,

Civil Action No.

v.

JACK CONWAY, *ET AL.*,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Jeff Rowes*
Paul M. Sherman*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
E-mail: jrowes@ij.org; psherman@ij.org
*Motions for Admission *Pro Hac Vice*
Pending

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Richard A. Brueggemann (90619)
HEMMER DEFRANK PLLC
250 Grandview Drive, Suite 500
Ft. Mitchell, Kentucky 41017
Phone: (859) 578-3855
Fax: (859) 578-3869
rbrueggemann@hemmerlaw.com

Local Counsel for Plaintiff

Table of Contents

	<u>Page(s)</u>
REQUEST FOR IMMEDIATE EMERGENCY RELIEF AND ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTS	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. PLAINTIFF ROSEMOND IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS BECAUSE THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROHIBITS THE BOARD’S CENSORSHIP OF HIS ADVICE COLUMN AND HIS TRUTHFUL USE OF THE WORD “PSYCHOLOGIST.”	7
A. The Board’s Censorship of Plaintiff Rosemond’s Advice Column Violates the First Amendment.	8
1. Plaintiff Rosemond’s parenting advice is speech protected by the First Amendment.	9
2. The Board’s content-and speaker-based censorship of Plaintiff Rosemond’s speech is subject to strict scrutiny.	11
3. The censorship of Plaintiff Rosemond’s advice column cannot survive strict scrutiny.....	13
i. Kentucky has no compelling interest in censoring parenting advice in a newspaper.....	13
ii. Kentucky’s censorship of Plaintiff Rosemond’s speech is not narrowly tailored.	15
B. The Board’s Censorship of Plaintiff Rosemond’s Truthful Use of the Title “Psychologist” Violates the First Amendment.	16
II. PLAINTIFF ROSEMOND SATISFIES THE REMAINING REQUIREMENTS FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.	19
III. THIS COURT SHOULD WAIVE THE BOND REQUIREMENT OF RULE 65(C) BECAUSE THIS IS A FIRST AMENDMENT CASE WITH NO MONEY AT STAKE.	20

Conclusion21

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Suburban Mobility Auth. For Reg'l Transp.</i> , 698 F.3d 885 (6th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Argello v. City of Lincoln</i> , 143 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	9
<i>Cardtoons, L.C. v. Major League Baseball Players Ass'n</i> , 95 F.3d 959 (10th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Young</i> , 522 F.2d 234 (6th Cir. 1975)	10
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	17, 18
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	15
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	12, 13, 14
<i>City of Atlanta v. Metro. Atlanta Rapid Transit Auth.</i> , 636 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	15
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	15
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	12
<i>Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher</i> , 70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>DeLisle v. Rivers</i> , 161 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	9
<i>G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm'n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao de Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	13
<i>Hamilton's Bogarts, Inc., v. Michigan</i> , 501 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)	9, 11
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep't of Bus. & Prof'l Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	16, 18
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)	12

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	9
<i>Miller v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	9
<i>Moltan Co. v. Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.</i> , 55 F.3d 1171 (6th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. FTC</i> , 420 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	9
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	13
<i>Parks v. LaFace Records</i> , 329 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Comm’n of Ill.</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990).....	17
<i>Pennekamp v. Florida</i> , 328 U.S. 331 (1946)	10
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	14
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	13
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	13
<i>Stand Up Am. Now v. City of Dearborn</i> , No. 12-11471, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48478 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 5, 2012).....	20
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. S.W. Ohio Reg’l Transit Auth.</i> , 163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Contents of Accounts</i> , 629 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2011)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	13
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	12, 13
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) ...	16

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Statutes</u>	
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 319.010(7)	4, 8, 12
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 319.118(2)	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 319.990	4
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Austin Peay State University, <i>Research Guide: The Dorothy Dix Special Collection</i> (2005), http://library.apsu.edu/dix/research/guide.htm (last visited July 15, 2013).....	10
David Gudelunas, <i>Confidential to America: Newspaper Advice Columns and Sexual Education</i> 21-22 (2007).....	10
Michael Martinez, <i>Pauline Phillips, Longtime Dear Abby Columnist, Dies at 94</i> , CNN (Mar. 7, 2013, 11:41 AM), http://www.cnn.com/2013/01/17/showbiz/dear-abby-pauline-phillips-obit (last visited July 15, 2013).....	10
<i>1896: Dorothy Dix's Advice Column Keeps New Orleans Reading</i> , The Times-Picayune (New Orleans) (Sept. 30, 2011), http://www.nola.com/175years/index.ssf/2011/09/1896_dorothy_dixs_advice_colum.html	10
